Page 49 TITLE 25—INDIANS § 176
with all income generated from the invest-
ment of those funds, shall be paid to the party
identified in, and in such amount and on such
terms as set out in, the applicable regulations,
advertisement, or other notice governing the
proposed conveyance of the interest in the
land at issue.

(R.S. § 2114.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2114 derived from act May 28, 1830, ch. 148, §§ 7,
8, 4 Stat. 412.
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
AMERICAN INDIAN POLICY REVIEW COMMISSION
Pub. L. 93–580, Jan. 2, 1975, 88 Stat. 1910, as amended
by Pub. L. 94–80, §§ 1–4, Aug. 9, 1975, 89 Stat. 415, 416;
Pub. L. 95–5, Feb. 17, 1977, 91 Stat. 13, provided for the
establishment, membership, etc., of the American In-
dian Policy Review Commission, and for investigations,
studies, and a final report respecting Indian tribal gov-
ernment affairs, with the Commission to cease to exist
three months after submission of the final report but
not later than June 30, 1977, and Congressional com-
mittee reports to Congress within two years after refer-
ral to committee of the final report by the President of
the Senate and Speaker of the House.
§ 175. United States attorneys to represent Indi-
ans
In all States and Territories where there are
reservations or allotted Indians the United
States attorney shall represent them in all suits
at law and in equity.
(Mar. 3, 1893, ch. 209, § 1, 27 Stat. 631; June 25,
1948, ch. 646, § 1, 62 Stat. 909.)
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
CHANGE OF NAME
‘‘United States attorney’’ substituted in text for
‘‘United States district attorney’’ on authority of act
June 25, 1948. See section 541 of Title 28, Judiciary and
Judicial Procedure.
§ 176. Survey of reservations
Whenever it becomes necessary to survey any
Indian or other reservations, or any lands, the
same shall be surveyed under the direction and
control of the Bureau of Land Management, and
as nearly as may be in conformity to the rules
and regulations under which other public lands
are surveyed.
(R.S. § 2115; 1946 Reorg. Plan No. 3, § 403, eff. July
16, 1946, 11 F.R. 7876, 60 Stat. 1100.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2115 derived from act Apr. 8, 1864, ch. 48, § 6, 13
Stat. 41.
Page 50TITLE 25—INDIANS§ 177
Executive Documents
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out in
the Appendix to Title 5, Government Organization and
Employees.
‘‘Bureau of Land Management’’ substituted in text
for ‘‘General Land Office’’ pursuant to section 403 of
Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1946, set out in the Appendix to
Title 5, which established the Bureau and transferred
thereto the powers and duties of the General Land Of-
fice.
§ 177. Purchases or grants of lands from Indians
No purchase, grant, lease, or other conveyance
of lands, or of any title or claim thereto, from
any Indian nation or tribe of Indians, shall be of
any validity in law or equity, unless the same be
made by treaty or convention entered into pur-
suant to the Constitution. Every person who,
not being employed under the authority of the
United States, attempts to negotiate such trea-
ty or convention, directly or indirectly, or to
treat with any such nation or tribe of Indians
for the title or purchase of any lands by them
held or claimed, is liable to a penalty of $1,000.
The agent of any State who may be present at
any treaty held with Indians under the author-
ity of the United States, in the presence and
with the approbation of the commissioner of the
United States appointed to hold the same, may,
however, propose to, and adjust with, the Indi-
ans the compensation to be made for their claim
to lands within such State, which shall be extin-
guished by treaty.
(R.S. § 2116.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2116 derived from act June 30, 1834, ch. 161, § 12,
4 Stat. 730.
§ 178. Fees on behalf of Indian parties in contests
under public land laws
In contests initiated by or against Indians, to
an entry, filing or other claims, under the laws
of Congress relating to public lands for any suf-
ficient cause affecting the legality or validity of
the entry, filing or claim, the fees to be paid by
and on behalf of the Indian party in any case
shall be one-half of the fees provided by law in
such cases, and said fees shall be paid by the
Commissioner of Indian Affairs, with the ap-
proval of the Secretary of the Interior, on an ac-
count stated by the proper land officers through
the Secretary of the Interior or such officer as
he may designate.
(Mar. 3, 1893, ch. 209, § 1, 27 Stat. 631; 1946 Reorg.
Plan No. 3, § 403, eff. July 16, 1946, 11 F.R. 7876, 60
Stat. 1100.)
Executive Documents
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-